
     E&R Services Inc 
      6222 Seabrook Rd  

   Lanham MD 20706 
   www.erservicesinc.com 

 

T. 301-805-1731 / 703-932-8087 
F. 240-770-5790 

E-mail: info@erserviceisnc.com 

 

 

May 30th, 2024 

 
TOWN OF BLADENSBURG 

4229 Edmonston Road 

Bladensburg, Maryland 20710 

Re: REQUEST FOR BID Roadways and Sidewalks 
 
 
Dear Evaluation Committee,  

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for giving E&R Services Inc a chance at bidding on 

REQUEST FOR BID Roadways and Sidewalks.  Being in business for over 18 years has given us the 

experience and the chance to do work for many institutions like the TOWN OF BLADENSBURG. We 

hereby transmit our technical proposal and intend to be bound by all the statements contained therein. 

Contact: Emilio Rodriguez, info@erservicesinc.com 

Sincerely,  

 

___________________________________ 

Emilio Rodriguez / President 

 



Date: 5/30/2024
Attention: Purnell Hall, Town of Bladensburg
Project name: RFB 07-2024 Roadways and Sidewalks

ITEM

NO.

1 Mobilization 1 LS $2,016.00 $2,016.00

2 Maintenance of Traffic (Flagging operation) 1 DAY $1,684.80 $1,684.80

3 Furnish and install new concrete sidewalk 250 SF $7.20 $1,800.00

$5,500.80

1 Mobilization 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00

2 Maintenance of Traffic (Lane closure operation) 10 DAY $1,200.00 $12,000.00

3 Furnish and install retrofit detectable warning surfaces one Existing ada 
ramps (INSET A-D, J) 10 EA $600.00 $6,000.00

4 Remove existing sidewalk/ramps and replace with new ADA concrete ramps 
including detectable warning surfaces and landings 1,503 SF $8.40 $12,625.20

5 Furnish and install header curbs 251 LF $37.20 $9,337.20

6 Remove existing Curb and Gutter and install new Curb & Gutter to match 
new ramp elevations 734 LF $32.40 $23,781.60

$69,744.00

1 Mobilization 1 LS $3,600.00 $3,600.00

2 Maintenance of Traffic (Flagging operation) 4 DAY $1,684.80 $6,739.20

3 Milling of existing asphalt, 2" 4,450 SY $3.60 $16,020.00

4 Asphalt surface overlay, 2" 296 TON $144.00 $42,624.00

$68,983.20

BID TOTAL $144,228.00

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

E&R Services, Inc.
 6222 Seabrook Road, Lanham MD 20706   |   301-805-1731   |    info@erservicesinc.com

QTY UNIT

5099 Emerson

57th Ave

4900 Block Upshur

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

E&R Services, Inc. proposes to Install the street lighting for the 57th Avenue Improvements project from 58th Avenue to Emerson Street.  Pricing 
includes the following: 

- Permits
- Prevailing Wages based on PG County Wage Determination dated 4/08/2024
- 5099 Emerson – New Sidewalks
- 57th Avenue - Sidewalk and Ramps

Page 1 of 1



8 

TO BE SUBMITTED WITH BID 
 

               TOWN OF BLADENSBURG 
Roadways and Sidewalks– RFB 007-2024 

Bid Proposal Form 
 
 
TOWN OF BLADENSBURG    BID DUE: May 30, 2024 
4229 Edmonston Road     TIME: 3:00 p.m. EST 
Bladensburg, MD 20710 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
     (Name of Bidder) 
hereby submits the following proposal for the Lighting Project 57th Avenue.  Having carefully examined the 
Request for Proposals, related documentation, the proposed Consultant Agreement and Addenda 
Numbered __________ (indicate numbers or N/A if none issued), and having received clarification on all 
items of conflict or upon which any doubt arose, and understanding that all prices bid will remain in effect 
throughout the term of the contract, whether completed at one time or in interrupted phases, the 
undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, equipment, materials, etc., required by the documents for the 
entire work, all in strict accordance with the contract documents. 
 
Provide unit and hourly pricing for specific tasks and personnel. 
 
 
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
A. Failure to properly and completely fill in all blanks may be cause for rejection of this proposal. 
B. In addition to completing this Bid Proposal Form with bid price, Bidder should provide an estimate 

of budget and resources required. 
C. It is understood that the proposal price will be firm for a period of 90 calendar days from the 

proposal opening date, and that, if the undersigned is notified of acceptance of this proposal 
within this time period, the Bidder shall execute a contract for the above stated compensation. 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Name of Bidder 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Signature                                                                                                            Date 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Name and Title of Individual Authorized to Bind Bidder 

E&R Services Inc

E&R Services Inc

05/30/2024

Emilio Rodriguez, President



9 

  

TO BE SUBMITTED WITH PROPOSAL 
    

Non-Collusion Affidavit 
   
   
___________________________________, being duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:   
   
 
That he/she is the   
______________________________________________________________________   

(Owner, Partner, Title if on behalf of a Corporation) 
   
of ___________________________________________________________________,   

(Name of Business, Corporation or Partnership) 
   
the party submitting the Proposal; that no officer of the said Corporation has nor has any 
person, firm or corporation acting on its behalf; agreed, conspired, connived or colluded to 
produce a deceptive show of competition in the compilation of the Proposal being submitted 
herewith; and that the said Corporation has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, entered 
into any agreement, participated in any collusion to fix the Proposal Price of the Proposer 
herein or any competitor, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding 
in connection with the contract for which the Proposal is submitted; that in making this 
Affidavit, the affiant represents that she has personal knowledge of the matters and facts 
herein stated.  The Affiant hereby declares and affirms under the penalties of perjury that the 
foregoing is true to the best of her knowledge and information.   
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
     To be signed by a duly authorized Officer.    
  
 
   
                       ____________________________(SEAL)   
      Name 
 
     Title ______________________________ 
  
      Date: ______________________________ 
  

Emilio Rodriguez

President

E&R Services Inc

President

05/30/2024



10 

 

  

  

 TO BE SUBMITTED WITH PROPOSAL   

 

AFFIDAVIT WITH RESPECT TO NON-CONVICTION, NON-SUSPENSION AND FALSE PRETENSES  
  
I hereby affirm that:   
  

1. I am the ___________________________ (Title) and duly authorized representative of  

 

______________________________ (Name of Business Entity) whose address is  

 

________________________________ and that I possess the legal authority to make 
this affidavit on behalf of myself and the firm for which I am acting.   

 

2. Except as described in Paragraph 7 below, neither I nor the Business Entity nor, to the 
best of my knowledge, any of its officers, directors, or partners or any of its employees 
directly involved in obtaining contracts with the State, or any county, bi-county or multi-
county agency or subdivision of the State have been convicted, or in an official 
investigation or other proceeding admitted in writing or under oath, acts or omissions 
which constitute bribery, attempted bribery or conspiracy to bribe under the provisions 
of Criminal Law Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland or under the laws of any 
state or the federal government (conduct prior to July 1, 1977 is not required to be 
reported); and   

3. Except as described in Paragraph 7 below, neither I nor the Business Entity nor, to the 
best of my knowledge, any of its officers, directors, or partners or any of its employees 
directly involved in obtaining contracts with the State, or any county, bi-county or multi-
county agency or subdivision of the State have been convicted under a State of federal 
law or statute of any offense enumerated in §16-203 of the State Finance and 
Procurement Article; and   

4. Except as described in Paragraph 7 below, neither I nor the Business Entity nor, to the 
best of my knowledge, any of its officers, directors, or partners or any of its employees 
directly involved in obtaining contracts with the State, or any county, bi-county or multi-
county agency or subdivision of the State have been found civilly liable under a State or 
federal antitrust statute as provided in §16-203 of the State Finance and Procurement 
Article.   

5. Except as described in Paragraph 7 below, neither I nor the Business Entity nor, to the 
best of my knowledge, any of its officers, directors, or partners or any of its employees 
who will provide, directly or indirectly, supplies, services, architectural services, 
construction related services, leases of real property, or construction have been 
debarred or suspended under this subtitle. 

6. Except as described in Paragraph 7 below, neither I nor the Business Entity nor, to the 

president

E&R Services Inc

6222 Seabrook Rd Lanham MD 20706



11 

best of my knowledge, information and belief, any officer, director, partner, member or 
associate thereof; nor any of its employees directly involved in obtaining contracts with 
the Town, has been convicted of false pretenses, attempted false pretenses or 
conspiracy to commit false pretenses under the laws of any state or federal 
government, based upon acts committed after July 1, 1981.  

7. State “none” below or, as appropriate, list any suspension, debarment, conviction, plea 
or admission described in Paragraph 2 - 6 above, with the circumstances, date, court, 
official or administrative body, the individuals involved and their position with the firm, 
and the sentence or disposition, if any. 

_______________________________________________________________________  

  
 ________________________________________________________________________  
  
 ________________________________________________________________________  
  
I acknowledge that this affidavit is to be furnished, where appropriate, to the Town of 
Bladensburg under Section 16-311 of the State of Maryland Finance and Procurement Article of 
the Annotated Code of Maryland.  I acknowledge that, if the representations set forth in this 
affidavit are not true and correct, the Town of Bladensburg may terminate any contract 
awarded and take any other appropriate actions.  I further acknowledge that I am executing 
this affidavit in compliance with Section 16-309 of the State Finance and Procurement Article of 
the Annotated Code of Maryland, which ordains that any person convicted of bribery (upon 
acts committed after July 1, 1977) in furtherance of obtaining a contract from the State or any 
subdivision of the State of Maryland shall be disqualified from entering into a contract with the 
Town.   
 
I further affirm that the business entity is properly registered to do business in the State of 
Maryland, or is not required to be registered. 
 
I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the affidavit 
are true and correct.   
 
_______________________  
Date  
  
________________________________________________________   
Signature   
  
__________________________________________      
Printed Name  
 

 

none

E&R Services Inc

05/30/2024



12 

TO BE SUBMITTED WITH BID 

 

TOWN OF BLADENSBURG 
Roadways and Sidewalks  

Information Regarding the Bidder 
NOTE:  The information requested on this form may be submitted in a separate document as 

long as all requested information is provided and numbered according to this form. 

 
 
1. Name of Bidder:   

(Individual/Firm/Corporation) 
 

Business Address:  ___________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
Telephone Number:  (          ) ____________________________ 
 
E-mail address:  _____________________________________________________ 

 
2. Is the business incorporated?  _______ Yes  _______ No 
 
Non-Corporation Business 
 
3. If response to item #2 above is No, list the name and business and residence address 

of each individual having a 10% or greater financial interest in the business. 
 
Name Business Address  Residence Address 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Corporate Business Entities - Please answer items 4 and 5 
 
4. List the names of all officers of the corporation, their business and residence 

addresses and the date on which they assumed their respective offices. 
 

Name Office  Residence and    Date Office 
Business Address  Assumed 

______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 

E&R Services Inc

6222 Seabrook Rd Lanham MD 20706

301	 805-1731

info@erservicesinc.com

X

Emilio Rodriguez  6222 Seabrook Rd Lanham MD 20706  14614 Arabian Ln Bowie MD 20715

Emilio Rodriguez      President  6222 Seabrook Rd Lanham MD 20706 08/07/2002



13 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
5. List the names of all members of the current Board of Directors, and their business and 

residence addresses. 
 
Name Business Address  Residence Address 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
6. Please provide the following information concerning work that you have done within the 

last 5 years which is similar to the Bid work. 
 
FOR WHOM  CONTRACT  DATE   CONTACT’S NAME/ 
PERFORMED AMOUNT  COMPLETED TELEPHONE NUMBER 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
7. Bidders will answer the following questions:  (The word “you” refers to any individual, 

partnership, partner and/or corporation and its officers.) 
 

a. Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you?  _______________ 
 

If yes, state where and why:  ___________________________________________ 
 

b. Have you ever been affiliated with some other organization that failed to complete a 
contract?  _________________________________________________ 
 
If yes, state name of individual and reason therefor.  ________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
c. With what other businesses are you affiliated?  __________________________ 

 
d. Please provide at least 3 references, including any Maryland governmental units or 

agencies for which you have worked on a similar project.  Include the name and 
telephone number of your contact with each.  ______________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Emilio Rodriguez  6222 Seabrook Rd Lanham MD 20706  14614 Arabian Ln Bowie MD 20715

No

No

None

City of Rockville  350,000   12/2020   Mauricio Daza 240-876-1400
Prince George's County 12,000,000  12/2023   Dwight Joseph 443-865-9008
Prince George's County 750,000   08/2022   Tom Barton 240-508-6905
Mike Schramm  350,000   06/2021   Mike Schramm 240-508-0616

City of Rockville Mauricio Daza 240-876-1400
PG County Department of Public Works Dwight Joseph 443-865-9008
Prince George's County Tom Barton 240-508-6905



14 

 
e. Identify all subsuccessful bidders, materialmen, and suppliers that you intend to use 

in performing the work under the Contract, and specify the work each is expected to 
perform.  

 __________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
Dated this ________day of___________________, 20__. 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
Name of Bidder 

 
By:  ____________________________________ 

 
Printed Name:  ___________________________ 

 
Title:  ___________________________________ 

30	 	 	 May	 	 	 		24

E&R Services Inc

Emilio Rodriguez

President

Schuster concrete for concrete supply
Holcim for asphalt supply



City	of	Gaithersburg	
Bidder	References	Form	

Bidder	References	Form	 Page	1	of	2	

Solicitation	No.	

Please	complete	this	form	in	its	entirety	and	include	it	with	your	Bid	Proposal.	The	City	reserves	
the	right	 to	reject	Bid	Proposals	 from	any	Bidder	 that	does	not	meet	 the	minimum	qualifications.	The	
Bidder	 shall	 be	 competent	 and	 experienced	 with	 an	 established	 reputation	 within	 the	 community	
performing	the	type	of	work	required	under	the	Solicitation	and	subsequent	contract.	

Name	of	Bidder:	

Street	Address:	

City,	State	&	Zip	Code:	 ,	

Provide	contact	information	for	three	customers	for	which	the	Bidder	completed	projects	within	the	last	
five	(5)	years	that	were	similar	in	size	and	scope	to	the	Services	under	the	Solicitation.	

1. REFERENCE
Name	(Business):

Address:

Name	of	Contact:

Contact’s	Phone	Number: Contract	Sum:	

Type	of	Construction:

Location	of	Construction:

Construction	Period	(in	days):	 	

Construction	Completion	Date:	 	

Scope/Description	of	Work:	

RFB2024-009

E&R Services Inc

6222 Seabrook Rd

Lanham MD 20706

Prince George's County Department of Public Works

9400 Peppercorn Pl #300, Upper Marlboro, MD 20774

Dwight Joseph

443-864-9008 6,879,000.00

Asphalt Paving and concrete

Various locations prince george's county

1460

05/2022

On-call Full depth asphalt resurfacing at various county streets.  Thermoplastic pavement markings, 
replacement of curb and gutter.



Bidder	References	Form	 Page	2	of	2	

2. REFERENCE
Name	(Business):

Address:

Name	of	Contact:

Contact’s	Phone	Number: Contract	Sum:	

Type	of	Construction:

Location	of	Construction:

Construction	Period	(in	days):	 	

Construction	Completion	Date:	 	

Scope/Description	of	Work:	

3. REFERENCE
Name	(Business):

Address:

Name	of	Contact:

Contact’s	Phone	Number: Contract	Sum:	

Type	of	Construction:

Location	of	Construction:

Construction	Period	(in	days):	 	

Construction	Completion	Date:	 	

Scope/Description	of	Work:	

City of Rockville

111 Maryland Avenue Rockville, MD 20850

Mauricio Daza

240-876-1400 985,357.00

Asphalt Paving and concrete

Various city parks in the city of Rockville

1820

01/2023

perform Specific Site Work on asphalt and concrete related to known projects at various City locations.

State Highway Administration

707 North Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202

Peter Keke

443-762-8172 1,578,325.00

Removal and replacement of concrete 

Various Locations in Anne Arundel, Calvert, Charles, and St Mary's 

1460

12/2023

Sidewalks, Concrete and ADA Compliance At Various Locations in Anne Arundel, Calvert, Charles, and St. 
Mary's Counties. We are called to a location, we would source all the utility tickets, proceed to remove and 
replace as required per the required repair or replace.


